78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Concurrent Resolution 27

Sponsored by Representatives HOYLE, GILLIAM, BARNHART, NATHANSON, MCKEOWN,
HOLVEY, Senators PROZANSKI, RILEY, ROBLAN, ROSENBAUM, WINTERS; Representatives
BARKER, BOONE, BUCKLEY, BUEHLER, CLEM, DOHERTY, EVANS, FREDERICK,
GALLEGOS, GOMBERG, GORSEK, GREENLICK, HELM, KENY-GUYER, LIVELY, MCLAIN,
MCLANE, NOSSE, OLSON, PILUSO, RAYFIELD, READ, REARDON, SMITH, TAYLOR, VEGA
PEDERSON, WHISNANT, WILLIAMSON, Senators BAERTSCHIGER JR, BATES, BEYER,
BURDICK, DEMBROW, DEVLIN, EDWARDS, FERRIOLI, GELSER, GIROD, HANSELL, HASS,
JOHNSON, KNOPP, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON, MONROE, OLSEN, SHIELDS, STEINER
HAYWARD, THATCHER, THOMSEN

Whereas David Braden “Dave” Frohnmayer was born in Medford, Oregon, in 1940; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer graduated from Medford High School, where he played cornet in the
Black Tornado marching band and was voted Outstanding Senior Man in 1958; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer graduated from Harvard University, and attended Wadham College,
Oxford University, on a Rhodes Scholarship; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer received his law degree from the University of California, Berkeley,
School of Law; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer returned to his native Oregon after marrying his wife, Lynn, to
teach law at the University of Oregon; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer was elected to the Oregon House of Representatives in 1974 and
served three terms until he was elected Attorney General in 1980; and

Whereas as Attorney General, Dave Frohnmayer attracted top legal talent and personally ar-
gued a number of cases before the United States Supreme Court; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer became the Dean of the University of Oregon School of Law in 1992
and is credited with saving the school’s accreditation; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer was appointed as President of the University of Oregon in 1994; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer raised more than $1 billion for the University of Oregon as president
from 1994 to 2008; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer instigated the implementation of 19 new degree programs, four en-
dowed professorships, four student housing projects and seven science facilities and paved the way
for the construction or expansion of the College of Education, Lillis Hall, the Jordan Schnitzer
Museum of Art, Miller Theatre Complex and the Many Nations Longhouse; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer was named as an American Academy of Arts and Sciences Fellow
in 2002 and appointed to the American Academy of Arts and Sciences Board of Directors in 2013;
and

Whereas with his wife, Lynn, Dave Frohnmayer cofounded the Fanconi Anemia Research Fund,
raising millions of dollars to fund research to discover a cure for the rare genetic disease that took
the lives of two of the couple’s five children; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer was one of the founding directors of the National Marrow Donor
Program, also known as “Be the Match”; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer was a tireless advocate for higher education in Oregon and
throughout the nation; and

Whereas Dave Frohnmayer had a lifelong love of the arts, science and the rule of law; now,
therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
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That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, honor and celebrate the life
of David Braden “Dave” Frohnmayer and his incredible legacy as a scholar, teacher, mentor and
visionary whose humble nature, honorable conduct, intellectual curiosity and inspirational work
touched the lives of so many; and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution shall be sent to the family of Dave Frohnmayer as an
expression of our sympathy and condolences.

Adopted by House April 30, 2015

Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Adopted by Senate June 10, 2015

Peter Courtney, President of Senate
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